continuing operations before fixed charges and incomes taxes for the Company,
its majority-owned subsidiaries and its proportionate share of 50 percent-owned
companies, less undistributed earnings of less than 50 percent-owned companies;
and (ii) fixed charges consist of interest and debt expense on all indebtedness
(without reduction for interest capitalized), that portion of rental payments on
operating leases estimated to represent an interest factor, plus the pretax
effect of preferred stock dividends of the Company and its subsidiaries.

   ACCOUNTING TREATMENT

   The financial statements of Williams Capital will be included in the
Company's consolidated financial statements with the Preferred Securities shown
as "Williams Capital-Obligated Mandatorily Redeemable Preferred Securities of
Subsidiary Trusts holding solely Junior Subordinated Debt Securities."

   S-12

   16

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth the capitalization of the Company at
September 30, 1996, and as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the
Preferred Securities.

   AT SEPTEMBER 30, 1996
   -------------------------
   OUTSTANDING   AS ADJUSTED
   -----------   -----------
   (IN MILLIONS)

Notes Payable.....   $   300   $   300
Long-term debt due within one year.....   54   54
   ------   ------
Long-term debt.....   354   354
   ------   ------
   4,137   4,137
Williams Capital-Obligated Mandatorily Redeemable Preferred Securities
  of Subsidiary Trusts holding solely Junior Subordinated Debt
  Securities(1)..... 
Stockholders' equity
  Preferred stock.....   161   161
  Common stock.....   107   107
  Capital in excess of par value.....   1,092   1,092
  Retained earnings.....   2,057   2,057
  Unamortized deferred compensation.....   (2)   (2)
   ------   ------
   3,415   3,415
  Less treasury stock.....   (71)   (71)
   ------   ------
  Total stockholders' equity.....   3,344   3,344
   ------   ------
Total capitalization.....   $ 7,481   $
   ======   ======

- ---------------

(1) The sole asset of each trust will be junior subordinated deferrable interest
   debentures of the Company. The sole asset of Williams Capital will be
   $   aggregate principal amount of   % junior subordinated
   deferrable interest debentures of the Company due   , 203 .